

Case No. D077271

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION ONE

PROTECT OUR COMMUNITIES FOUNDATION

Petitioner,

v.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA

Respondent,

PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, SAN DIEGO GAS &
ELECTRIC COMPANY, SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON,
THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK, COALITION OF
CALIFORNIA UTILITY EMPLOYEES, CALIFORNIA LARGE
ENERGY CONSUMERS ASSOCIATION, and DIRECT ACCESS
CUSTOMER COALITION

Real Parties In Interest.

From a Decision of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of
California, No. 18-10-019 (October 19, 2018)

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF
REVIEW**

Ellison Folk* (SBN 149232)
folk@smwlaw.com
Andrew P. Miller (SBN 324093)
amiller@smwlaw.com
Shute, Mihaly & Weinberger LLP
396 Hayes Street
San Francisco, California 94102
Telephone (415) 552-7272
Facsimile (415) 552-5816

Attorneys for Petitioner Protect Our Communities Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. Respondent and Real Parties Misstate the Standard of Review.	9
II. At Every Turn, the Commission’s Decision Flips the Legislature’s Cost-Shifting Prohibition on Its Head.	12
III. Neither Statutory Text Nor Legislative History Support the Commission’s Inclusion of UOG in the PCIA.....	16
A. Only Petitioner’s Construction Gives Effect to Each Provision of the Public Utilities Code.	17
1. The Relevant Provisions of the Public Utilities Code Work Together to Define the Scope of the PCIA.....	17
2. Section 366.2 (d) Does Not Authorize the Inclusion of UOG in the PCIA.	21
3. Limiting Recoverable Costs Does Not Create a Conflict with the Legislature’s General Cost-Shifting Prohibition.....	23
B. Even If the Statutory Language Were Ambiguous, the Canons of Interpretation Foreclose the Commission’s Approach.	26
C. The Legislature Has Never Acquiesced to the Commission’s Blanket Inclusion of UOG Costs in the PCIA.....	31
D. Community Choice Aggregators Have Not Acquiesced to the Commission’s Interpretation.	34

IV.	Eliminating the Commission-Imposed Ten-Year Maximum on Post-2002 UOG Recovery Would Violate the Legislature’s Cost-Shifting Prohibition.....	36
A.	Because Utilities Have Been on Notice of the Ten-Year Limit since 2004, Any Costs for Post-2002 UOG After Ten Years Are Avoidable Costs.	37
B.	The Commission and Real Parties Could Easily Avoid a Cost Shift, But Have Instead Chosen to Create One.	39
V.	The Commission Cannot Evade Responsibility for Long-Term Valuation by Casting It as an Evidentiary Issue.....	43
VI.	The Commission Cannot Evade Responsibility for Ancillary Services by Claiming They Are Not Material to This Proceeding.	47
	CONCLUSION	50
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Arneson v. Royal Pacific Funding Corp.</i> (2015) 239 Cal.App.4th 1275	19
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. P.U.C.</i> (1971) 6 Cal.3d 119.....	23
<i>City of Los Angeles v. P.U.C.</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 680.....	24, 43
<i>CPF Agency Corp. v. Sevel’s 24-Hour Towing Service</i> (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 1034	29, 30
<i>Dept. of Public Health v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 940	27
<i>Gikas v. Zolin</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 841	30
<i>Greyhound Lines, Inc. v. P.U.C.</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 406.....	13
<i>In re Pardue’s Estate</i> (1937) 22 Cal.App.2d 178.....	28
<i>Kavanaugh v. West Sonoma County Union High School Dist.</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 911	31
<i>Lopez v. Sony Electronics, Inc.</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 627	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC v. P.U.C.</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 784	10, 11, 49
<i>Northern California Power Agency v. P.U.C.</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 370.....	24, 41, 43

<i>Pac. Bell Wireless, LLC v. P.U.C.</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 718	11
<i>Pac. Gas & Electric, Corp. v. P.U.C.</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1174	11
<i>Reise v. St. Mary's Hospital & Medical Center</i> (1987) 209 Cal.App.3d 1303.....	30
<i>Southern California Edison Co. v. Peevey</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 781	20
<i>Southern California Gas v. P.U.C.</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 653.....	12, 28
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Spring Valley Water Co.</i> (1916) 173 Cal. 291.....	24
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1	11
Statutes	
Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 1859.....	27
Public Utilities Code	
§ 360.5.....	23
§ 365.2.....	19, 27, 47, 50
§ 366.2.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 366.3.....	19, 27, 47
§ 1757.....	44
